The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities as at
30 June 2013 is prepared based on (i) the unaudited consolidated statement of
financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2013 as extracted from the unaudited
condensed consolidated financial statements set out in the latest published interim
financial information of the Group and (ii) the audited consolidated statement of
financial position of the Target Group as at 30 September 2013 as extracted from the
Accountants’ Report on the Target Group set out in Appendix II to this Circular,
after making pro forma adjustments to the Transaction, as if the Transaction had
completed on 30 June 2013.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-2 –

(II) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities of
the Enlarged Group

The
Group as

at 30 June
2013

The
Target

Company
and its

subsidiaries
including
Excluded

Entities
as at 30

September
2013

Proforma
adjustments

The Target
Group

as at 30
September

2013 Proforma adjustments

Unaudited
proforma

for the
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 636,632 12,430 (5,257) 7,173 643,805
Investment properties 4,181,462 175,700 – 175,700 4,357,162
Prepaid lease payments 1,400,650 – – – 1,400,650
Premium on prepaid lease

payments 675,821 – – – 675,821
Land development expenditure 1,018,117 254,000 – 254,000 1,272,117
Goodwill 38,083 – – – 38,083
Intangible assets – 313 (49) 264 264
Deposits paid for acquisition of

property project 132,064 – – – 132,064
Deposits for acquisition of land

use rights 523,313 42,680 – 42,680 565,993
Deposits paid for acquisition of

subsidiaries 40,672 – – – 40,672
Interests in associates 1,093 57,178 (57,178) – 1,093
Interests in joint ventures 19,720 10,009 – 10,009 29,729
Deferred tax assets 325,213 5,312 – 5,312 330,525
Trade receivables – 100,515 (100,515) – –

8,992,840 658,137 495,138 9,487,978

CURRENT ASSETS
Properties for sale 12,820,816 2,379,735 (344,719) 2,035,016 (256,545) 14,599,287
Trade and other receivables 2,551,879 312,951 (142,782) 170,169 2,722,048
Prepaid lease payments 41,510 – – – 41,510
Premium on prepaid lease

payments 21,674 – – – 21,674
Amounts due from customers for

contract work 48,786 – – – 48,786
Amounts due from related

parties – 101,397 (101,397) – –
Amount due from an associate – 26,457 (26,457) – –
Amount due from a joint venture – 2 – 2 2
Amount due from a

non-controlling interest – 330,968 (330,968) – –
Amount due from a related party

– TCL Corporation – – 303,450 303,450 (303,450) –
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 38,000 – – – 38,000
Tax recoverable 69,102 – – – 69,102
Bank balances and cash 4,199,994 447,022 (240,439) 206,583 (4,633) 4,401,944

19,791,761 3,598,532 2,715,220 21,942,353

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-3 –

The
Group as

at 30 June
2013

The
Target

Company
and its

subsidiaries
including
Excluded

Entities
as at 30

September
2013

Proforma
adjustments

The Target
Group

as at 30
September

2013 Proforma adjustments

Unaudited
proforma

for the
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 2,718,610 733,602 (190,014) 543,588 3,262,198
Deposits received on sale of

properties 4,891,675 258,229 (66,608) 191,621 5,083,296
Amounts due to customers for

contract work 4,510 – – – 4,510
Amounts due to related parties 1,532 51,467 279,225 330,692 (330,692) 1,532
Amount due to a joint venture – 10,000 (10,000) – –
Amounts due to shareholders – 16,750 – 16,750 (16,750) –
Amounts due to non-controlling

interests – 118,554 (112,554) 6,000 6,000
Loans from a fellow subsidiary – 186,000 186,000 (186,000) –
Deferred consideration –

due within one year – – – – 329,648 329,648
Tax payable 2,233,690 105,419 (35,860) 69,559 2,303,249
Borrowings – due within

one year 2,980,943 – – – 2,980,943
Provision 29,591 – – – 29,591

12,860,551 1,480,021 1,344,210 14,000,967

NET CURRENT ASSETS 6,931,210 2,118,511 1,371,010 7,941,386

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 15,924,050 2,776,648 1,866,148 17,429,364

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred tax liabilities 728,337 20,777 – 20,777 749,114
Loans from a fellow subsidiary – 1,622,046 (200,000) 1,422,046 (1,422,046) –
Deferred consideration –

due after one year – – – – 515,266 515,266
Borrowings due after one year 2,994,832 107,000 – 107,000 3,101,832
Senior notes 4,870,638 – – – 4,870,638
Financial liabilities 6,177 – – – 6,177

8,599,984 1,749,823 1,549,823 9,243,027

NET ASSETS 7,324,066 1,026,825 316,325 8,186,337

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-4 –

Notes:

1. The amounts are extracted from the latest published unaudited condensed consolidated
statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2013.

2. The amounts are extracted from the Accountants’ Report on the Target Group as set out in
Appendix II to this Circular, which is issued by BDO Limited.

3. According to the Transfer Agreement, certain entities held by the Target Company as at the date of